

No. 04-55732

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

BARNES-WALLACE, *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants/  
Cross-Appellees,*

v.

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees/  
Cross-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, KANSAS, OKLAHOMA,  
SOUTH DAKOTA AND VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas

R. TED CRUZ  
Solicitor General

BARRY R. McBEE  
First Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW F. STOWE  
Deputy Solicitor General

EDWARD D. BURBACH  
Deputy Attorney General,  
Litigation

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
[Tel.] 512/936-1822  
[Fax] 512/474-2697

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE**

**ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE***

Troy King  
Attorney General of Alabama

Phill Kline  
Attorney General of Kansas

W.A. Drew Edmondson  
Attorney General of Oklahoma

Lawrence E. Long  
Attorney General of South Dakota

Judith William Jagdmann  
Attorney General of Virginia

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Additional Counsel for *Amici Curiae* . . . . . i

Table of Contents . . . . . ii

Table of Authorities . . . . . iii

Interest of *Amici Curiae* . . . . . v

Statement of the Issues . . . . . 2

Statement of the Case . . . . . 2

Summary of Argument . . . . . 5

Argument . . . . . 7

I. The District Court Erred in Determining That the Boy Scouts Is  
a Religious Organization. . . . . 7

II. The District Court Erred in Holding That the Establishment  
Clause Forbids State and Local Governments from Offering Non-  
competitive Leases to Organizations with Religious Aspects. . . . . 11

Conclusion . . . . . 18

Certificate of Service . . . . . 20

Certificate of Compliance . . . . . 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	14
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 275 F.Supp.2d 1259 (S.D. Cal. 2003) .....	4, 5, 8-10, 12, 13
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , No. 00CV1726-J, (S.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2004) .....	4, 6
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	4, 10
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	11
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	18
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	18

### Other Authorities:

LAURENCE H. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (1978) .....	11
